## OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE SECOND REGULAR SESSION OF THE  $12^{TH}$  SANGGUNIANG BAYAN OF THE MUNICIPALITY OF SAN NICOLAS, ILOCOS NORTE HELD AT THE MUNICIPAL SESSION HALL ON THE  $13^{TH}$  DAY OF JUNE, 2023 AT 10:20 O'CLOCK IN THE MORNING.

PRESENT:

Hon. Napoleon L. Hernando Vice-Mayor/Presiding Officer;

Hon. Luciano R. Caraang Member: Hon. Moera Joy N. Galing-Luna Member: Hon. Erico R. Ruiz, Jr. Member; Hon, Chona P. Hernandez Member: Hon. Jessie Julito P. Pumaras, Sr. Member: Hon. Norberto S. Dadiz, Jr. Member: Hon. Juanito P. Ulep, Jr. Member: Hon. Cesar R. Agustin Member:

Hon. Jorge Cesar T. Palafox Member/Liga ng mga Barangay President;

Hon. Inno Ma. Angelo Paulo O. Hernando Member/PPSK President.

ABSENT: None.

## **"RESOLUTION NO. 2023-177**

## REVIEW OF/ACTION ON SANGGUNIANG KABATAAN RESOLUTIONS PASSED BY THE SANGGUNIANG KABATAAN OF BARANGAYS 1 AND 3.

On motion of Member Norberto S. Dadiz, Jr., Chairman, Committee on Finance, Budget and Appropriations, duly seconded, the body **RESOLVED** to **APPROVE**:

- 1) Sangguniang Kabataan Resolution No. 2023-02 of Barangay 1, San Francisco entitled, "A Resolution Approving the amount of Four Hundred Fifty Eighty Thousand Six Hundred Twenty Four and 48/100 (P458,624.48) from the Unappropriated Surplus of Calendar Year 2022 for various programs, projects and activities of SK";
- 2) Sangguniang Kabataan Resolution No. 2023-002 of Barangay 3, San Ildefonso entitled, "A Resolution Approving the Amount of Two Hundred Sixty Two Thousand Seven Hundred Eleven Pesos and 92/100 (P262,711.92) from the Unappropriated Surplus of Calendar Year 2022 for various programs, projects and activities of SK".

**FURNISH** copies of this Resolution to all concerned, for their information and guidance. **CARRIED.**"

Voting on the foregoing resolution was as follows:

AYES: Members Caraang, Galing-Luna, Ruiz, Jr., Hernandez, Pumaras,

Sr., Dadiz, Jr., Ulep, Jr., Agustin, Palafox and Hernando, I.

NAYS : None. ABSTAINED : None.

I hereby attest to the correctness of the foregoing resolution,

ENRIQUE P. ULEP, JR.
Secretary to the Sangguniang Bayan I

CERTIFIED TRUE AND CORRECT

NAPOLEON L HERNANDO Vice-Mayor/Presiding Officer

**APPROVED:** 

ANGEL MIGUEL L. HERNANDO

Municipal Mayor

Approved on: June 15, 2023